(c) LGO will book an expense in the amount of approximately €28 million in

connection with the invoice and services provided by VDL as a debt owed to VDL.

This debt will not bear and interest and will be convertible into equity by VDL; and

23

(d) OpCo will issue an invoice to VDL for the fair market value of accessing its

technical services to facilitate the Token Swap. As a pre-filing intercompany claim,

this invoice will not be paid and will be settled pursuant to the Third Amended Plan.

6.12 A copy of the LGO Agreement is attached as Appendix “A”.

Financial Impact

6.13 The Plan Administrator provided the following financial information relating to LGO,

including the financial impact of the LGO Agreement:

6.14 As at July 31, 2023, LGO has limited available funds of approximately €1.5 million.

However, LGO owes its lenders, BNP Paribas and BPI France a total of approximately

€977,500 under two loan agreements and has additional third-party trade payables and

employee costs. After satisfaction of its third-party liabilities, it is anticipated that most of

LGO SAS

Balance Sheet as at Tokens Swap

€, unaudited February 8, 2023 Agreement Pro Forma

Assets

Cash 1,268,790.94 - 1,268,790.94

Receivables 104,080.40 - 104,080.40

Tangible & Other Assets 2,644.50 - 2,644.50

Shareholder Receivable (LGO Europe) 373,771.81 - 373,771.81

Total Assets 1,749,287.65 - 1,749,287.65

Liabilities + Shareholders' Equity

Payables 335,280.90 - 335,280.90

Loans 1,000,000.00 - 1,000,000.00

Shareholder Payable (VDL) 610,870.18 28,439,251.00 29,050,121.18

Unearned Income 32,295,311.54 - 32,295,311.54

Total Liabilities 34,241,462.62 28,439,251.00 62,680,713.62

Net Equity (32,492,174.97) (28,439,251.00) (60,931,425.97)

Total Liabilities + Shareholders' Equity 1,749,287.65 - 1,749,287.65

24

LGO’s remaining funds will be required for professional fees and other expenses to wind-

up this entity.

6.15 As reported in the Second Report, the Information Officer understands the amount owing

to VDL from LGO, excluding the debt contemplated by the LGO Agreement was

$1,054,238.88 as at the Petition Date (approximately €700,000). The Plan Administrator

has advised that this amount is primarily an intercompany allocation of executive salaries

to LGO. LGO intends to review this amount with its accountants before the audit is

completed. To the extent necessary to avoid a bankruptcy, LGO may also request that VDL